Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No <u>. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)</u>	MAR	1 4 2007	03-19-2007
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		103384451	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent ar	d Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached docume	nts or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les)	}	2. Name and address	of receiving party(ies)
Christopher J. Calhoun Ralph E. Holmes		Name: MAST Biosurgery A	G
G. Bryan Cornwall		Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance/Execut Execution Date(s) <u>January 22, 2007</u>		Street Address: <u>Claride</u>	nstrasse 25
Assignment		City: CH-8002 Zürich	
Security Agreement	Change of Name		
Joint Research Agreement	ent	State:	
Executive Order 9424, Confirm		Country: Switzerland	Zip:
Other	······	Additional name(s) & add	ress(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 N
4. Application or patent number A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/652,724	r(s): This	document is being filed t B. Patent No.(s)	ogether with a new applicatio
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/652,724	Additional numbers a	B. Patent No.(s)	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Additional numbers a	B. Patent No.(s)	ogether with a new applicatio
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/652,724 5. Name and address to whom o	Additional numbers a	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? ☐Yes ✓No 6. Total number of app involved: 1	plications and patents
 A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/652,724 5. Name and address to whom of concerning document should b 	Additional numbers a	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes √No 6. Total number of app involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1	plications and patents
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/652,724 5. Name and address to whom o concerning document should b Name: <u>Kenton R. Mullins</u>	Additional numbers a	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? ☐Yes ✓No 6. Total number of app involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1 Authorized to be c	plications and patents .21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/652,724 5. Name and address to whom o concerning document should b Name: <u>Kenton R. Mullins</u>	Additional numbers a correspondence e mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of app involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1 Authorized to be c V Authorized to be c Enclosed	21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> harged by credit card harged to deposit account
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/652,724 5. Name and address to whom of concerning document should b Name:Kenton R. Mullins Internal Address:	Additional numbers a correspondence e mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of appinvolved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1) Authorized to be c Authorized to be c Enclosed None required (gov	plications and patents .21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> harged by credit card harged to deposit account vemment interest not affecting tit
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/652,724 5. Name and address to whom of concerning document should b Name:Kenton R. Mullins Internal Address: Street Address: Stout, Uxa, Buyan & M	Additional numbers a correspondence e mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes INO 6. Total number of appinvolved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1) Authorized to be c I Authorized to be c Enclosed None required (gov 8. Payment Informati	plications and patents .21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> harged by credit card harged to deposit account vemment interest not affecting tit
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/652,724 5. Name and address to whom of concerning document should b Name: <u>Kenton R. Mullins</u> Internal Address: Street Address: <u>Stout, Uxa, Buyan & M</u> <u>4 Venture, Suite 300</u> City: <u>Irvine</u>	Additional numbers a correspondence e mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of appinvolved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1 Authorized to be c Authorized to be c Enclosed None required (gov 8. Payment Informati a. Credit Card Las	plications and patents .21(h) & 3.41) harged by credit card harged to deposit account vermment interest not affecting tit on Image: A numbers Image: A numbers Image: A numbers Image: A numbers
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/652,724 5. Name and address to whom of concerning document should b Name:Kenton R. Mullins Internal Address: Street Address: Stout, Uxa, Buyan & M 4 Venture, Suite 300 City: Invine	Additional numbers a correspondence e mailed: Mullins, LLP	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of appinvolved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1 Authorized to be c Authorized to be c Enclosed None required (gov 8. Payment Informati a. Credit Card Las Exp	plications and patents .21(h) & 3.41) harged by credit card harged to deposit account vermment interest not affecting tit on Image: A numbers Image: A numbers Image: A numbers Image: A numbers
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/652,724 5. Name and address to whom of concerning document should b Name:Kenton R. Mullins Internal Address: Street Address: Stout, Uxa, Buyan & M 4 Venture, Suite 300 City: Irvine State:CA Z	Additional numbers a correspondence e mailed: Mullins, LLP	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes ✓No 6. Total number of app involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1 Authorized to be c ✓ Authorized to be c Enclosed None required (gov 8. Payment Informatil a. Credit Card Las Exp b. Deposit Account	plications and patents .21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 harged by credit card harged to deposit account vernment interest not affecting tit on
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/652,724 5. Name and address to whom of concerning document should b Name:Kenton R. Mullins Internal Address: Street Address: Stout, Uxa, Buyan & M 4 Venture, Suite 300 City: Irvine State:CA Z Phone Number:(949) 450-1750	Additional numbers a correspondence e mailed: Mullins, LLP	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes ✓No 6. Total number of app involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1 Authorized to be c ✓ Authorized to be c Enclosed None required (gov 8. Payment Informatil a. Credit Card Las Exp b. Deposit Account	plications and patents .21(h) & 3.41) .21(h) & 3.41) harged by credit card harged to deposit account vernment interest not affecting tit on
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/652,724 5. Name and address to whom of concerning document should b Name:Kenton R. Mullins Internal Address: Street Address: Stout, Uxa, Buyan & M 4 Venture, Suite 300 City: Invine State:CA Z Phone Number:(949) 450-1750 Fax Number: (949) 450-1764	Additional numbers a correspondence e mailed: Mullins, LLP	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes ✓No 6. Total number of app involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1 Authorized to be c ✓ Authorized to be c Enclosed None required (gov 8. Payment Informatil a. Credit Card Las Exp b. Deposit Account	plications and patents .21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 harged by credit card harged to deposit account vernment interest not affecting tit on .21(h) & 100 t 4 Numbers
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/652,724 5. Name and address to whom of concerning document should b Name:Kenton R. Mullins Internal Address: Street Address: Stout, Uxa, Buyan & M 4 Venture, Suite 300 City: Invine State:CA Z Phone Number:(949) 450-1750 Fax Number: (949) 450-1764 Email Address:	Additional numbers a correspondence e mailed: Mullins, LLP	 B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes √No 6. Total number of appinvolved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1) Authorized to be c ✓ Authorized to be c ✓ Enclosed None required (gov 8. Payment Informatian a. Credit Card Las Expansion b. Deposit Account Authorized User 	plications and patents .21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 harged by credit card harged to deposit account vermment interest not affecting tit on .21(h) & 100 Numbers
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/652,724 5. Name and address to whom of concerning document should b Name:Kenton R. Mullins Internal Address: Internal Address: Stout, Uxa, Buyan & M 4 Venture, Suite 300 City: Irvine State:CA Z Phone Number:(949) 450-1750 Fax Number: (949) 450-1764 Email Address: 9. Signature: Kenton Name of	Additional numbers a correspondence e mailed: Mullins, LLP ip:92618 Signature n R. Mullins Person Signing	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of appinvolved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1) Authorized to be c Authorized to be c Authorized to be c Binclosed None required (gov 8. Payment Informati a. Credit Card Las Exp b. Deposit Account Authorized User	plications and patents .21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 harged by credit card harged to deposit account vernment interest not affecting tit Number 5 March 14, 2008 Vernments, and documents:

PATENT REEL: 019053 FRAME: 0094

+949-450-1764

T-309 P.009/012 F-688

RECEIVED CENTRAL FAX CENTER

MAR 1 4 2007

MB9606CIP

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:

Kenton R. Mullins STOUT, UXA, BUYAN & MULLINS, LLP 4 Venture, Suite 300 Irvine, CA 92618

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, CHRISTOPHER J. CALHOUN, RALPH E. HOLMES and G. BRYAN CORNWALL, all residing in California, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PREVENTING ADHESIONS BETWEEN AN IMPLANT AND SURROUNDING TISSUES

for which the said CHRISTOPHER J. CALHOUN has this 22 day of ______, 2007 executed application papers for United States Letters Patent thereon;

the said RALPH E. HOLMES has this 22 day of _______, 2007 executed application papers for United States Letters Patent thereon; and

the said G. BRYAN CORNWALL has this 22 day of _________, 2007 executed application papers for United States Letters Patent thereon;

WHEREAS, MAST Biosurgery AG, hereinafter called Assignee, having a place of business at Claridenstrasse 25, CH-8002 Zürich, Switzerland, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), in and to the said invention as described in said applications, and in and to all Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent that I have full right so to do and agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, or its successors any and all facts known to me regarding said invention whenever requested, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue and continuation applications, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1) paid to us in hand paid by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. I, by these presents, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued in the United States and throughout the world therefor;

PAGE 9/12 * RCVD AT 3/14/2007 4:24:33 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-2/11 * DNI8:2738300 * CSID:+949 450 1764 * DURATION (mm-ss):03-54

PATENT REEL: 019053 FRAME: 0095

MB9606CIP

	EREBY AUTHORIZE ANI Letters Patent to the said M		mer of Patents and Trademark
:			
IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I have execute	d this instrument at _3020	Callar Road
SAN DIEGO			an a
Witness: <u>Hou</u> (print name) RhiC	this <u>22</u> day	of × Some CHRISTOPHER J CALH	, 2007.
		t	
		-	
IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, I have executed this ins	trument at	
		of	2007
	THIS CARY	DI	, 2007.
Witness: (print name)	·	RALPH E. HOLMES	<u> </u>
(print mane)		IVER IT E. HOLMED	
N WITNESS WHERE	OF, I have executed this inst	trument at	
	this day (of	, 2007.
Witness:			·
(print name)		G. BRYAN CORNWALL	,

PAGE 10/12 * RCVD AT 3/14/2007 4:24:33 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-2/11 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:+949 450 1764 * DURATION (mm-ss):03-54

2

PATENT REEL: 019053 FRAME: 0096

MB9606CIP

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF, I have executed this instrument at	t
	this day of,	
itness: rint name)	CHRISTOPHER	J. CALHOUN
WITNESS WHERE	DF, I have executed this instrument at	DIAMO CA
tness: Broual int name) RhA	this 22 day of honor DAL, MASON RALPHE. HOL	, 2007. 13 m. m. MES
WITNESS WHEREC	F, I have executed this instrument at	
ness:	this day of	, 2007.
nt name}	G. BRYAN COR	NWALL

PAGE 11/12 * RCVD AT 3/14/2007 4:24:33 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-2/11 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:+949 450 1764 * DURATION (mm-ss):03-54

PATENT REEL: 019053 FRAME: 0097

MB9606CIP

ue said United States I	etters Patent to the said	I MAST Biosurgery AG,	
	VHEREOF, I have exec		
	this da	ay of	, 2007.
int name)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CHRISTOPHER J. CAI	HOUN
		-	
WITNESS WHEREO	F. I have executed this	instrument at	
		ay of	, 2007.
ness:ni name)	·····	RALPH E. HOLMES	
· ,			
WITNESS WHEREO	F, I have executed this i	instrument at,	
		- TENNALY	
	this 22 da	y of	
ness: Journa	this <u>22</u> dz <u>v SPAHLLER</u>	Becaster	
ness: <u>Jo-MTHA</u> at name)	this <u>22</u> da <u>V SPAHE (ER</u>	BRYAN CORNWAL	 _L
ness: <u>Jo-IATHA</u> at name)	this <u>22</u> da <u>V SPANG (ER</u>	G. BRYAN CORNWAJ	 L
ness: <u>John Tha</u> n nt name)	this <u>22</u> da <u>N SPANA (ER</u>	G. BRYAN CORNWAJ	 L
ness: <u>Jo-MATHA</u> nt name)	this <u>22</u> da <u>N SPANA (ER</u>	G. BRYAN CORNWAJ	 _L

PAGE 12/12 * RCVD AT 3/14/2007 4:24:33 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-2/11 * DNIB:2738300 * CSID:+949 450 1764 * DURATION (mm-ss):03-54

PATENT REEL: 019053 FRAME: 0098

RECORDED: 03/14/2007